Notice of Determination Appendix D

TO: Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 **FROM**: Central Valley Flood Protection Board 3310 El Camino Avenue, Suite 170 Sacramento, CA 95821

State Clearinghouse Number (SCH No.): 2020070575

Project Title: Permit No. 17130-1: American River Watershed Common Features, Water Resources Development Act of 2016 Project, Sacramento Weir Widening: Installation of a Communication Conduit

Project Applicant: Level 3 Communications, LLC

Lead Agency/Address: Central Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB), 3310 El Camino Ave, Ste 170, Sacramento, CA 95821

Lead Agency Contact Person: Miles Claret, Department of Water Resources, (916) 574-0251

Project Location/City/County: SR126 Old River Road, Sacramento, CA 95605. Latitude 38.607194 North, Longitude 121.560000 West, in Yolo County.

Project Description: Approval of Permit No. 17130-1, under California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Article 3, Section 6, for work within an adopted plan of flood control: To authorize new underground telecommunications facilities near and through the proposed Sac Bypass north levee, widened Sacramento Bypass, fish passage, as part of the Sacramento Weir Widening project, a component of the American River Common Features 2016 Project. The facilities will include one (1) 12" diameter steel casing conduit, 21 HDPE inner ducts (inner duct diameter varies from 1.25" to 1.50"), fiber optic cables, and trace wire. The proposed work will also include manholes to be constructed for access to cable. The total length of the project is 3444 feet.

This is to advise that the CVFPB, as the Lead Agency , approved the above described project on <u>5/25/2022</u> and made the following determinations regarding the above described project: 1. The project [□ will / ⋈ will not] have a significant effect on the environment. 2. [⋈ An Environmental Impact Report / □ A Mitigated Negative Declaration] was prepared for the project. 3. Mitigation measures [□ were / ⋈ were not] made a condition of approval of the project. 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan [□ was / ⋈ was not] adopted for this project			
5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [□ was / ⋈ was not] adopted for this project.			
6. Findings [⊠ were / □ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
Lead Agency Statement : The Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report, with comments and responses, and record of approval is available to the general public at the CVFPB's office at the address listed above.			
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:		5/25/2022	
Signature	Leslie M. Gallagher, Executive Officer	Date	٠
		Date Received for filing at OPR:	

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21100-21174, Public Resources Code.